RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

THAT the City of El Paso City Council authorizes the submission of an application to the U.S. Economic Development Administration (EDA) Fiscal Year 2025 Economic Adjustment Assistance (EAA) grant program ("Grant Program") requesting funds in the amount of \$400,000.00 from the Grant Program, with a \$270,000.00 match required from the City, for a total of \$670,000.00 for the Ysleta Port of Entry Short-Term Improvements Feasibility Study.

THAT the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign any documents necessary for the proper submission of the Application;

THAT the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign any documents necessary to accept a grant resulting from the Application, after consultation with the City Attorney's Office;

THAT the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign any documents related to a grant resulting from the Application, including, but not limited to, revisions to the project scope of work, revisions that increase, decrease or de-obligate program funds, revisions to the operation plan, and documents to reject, amend, correct, and/or terminate the grant;

THAT the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to explore funding sources and partnerships that leverage the strength of the Application and any grant resulting from the Application.

day of

2024

	aay or 202
	CITY OF EL PASO:
	Oscar Leeser
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Laura D. Prine	
City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Poberta Birto	Kinasent
Roberta A. Brito	Roberto Tinajero, Int. Bridges Director
Senior Assistant City Attorney	International Bridges Department

APPROVED this